401
Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Department of City Planning
	Preparer
	Kara Smith
	Standing Committee Representative
	Director Andrew Dash
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
Resolution amending Resolution number 262 of 2018, authorizing the Mayor and Director of  City Planning to accept a forty-six thousand ($46,000.00) dollar grant award from the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to support the development of a Hill District Parks Master Plan (formerly Kennard Park Master Planning Project), and to combine this funding with the previously-budgeted sixty-thousand dollar ($60,000.00) City match, to enter into contract to hire consultants Groundswell Design Group, Inc. to develop aforementioned master plan with a total contract value not to exceed one-hundred and six thousand ($106,000.00) dollars.

	Total Cost
	$ 106,000.00

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☒ One-Time
	☐ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☐ Operating
	☒ Capital
	☒ Grant
	☐ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
Amount				JD Edwards #		Fund#		
$46,000.00  	Grants Trust Fund	1129400323		29040
$60,000.00  	Comprehensive Plan	1173730019.5000.00	40119	

Additional Operational Costs
Not Applicable

Impact on City Revenue
No direct impact




If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☒ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
Groundswell Design Group, Inc. and their subconsultants were the best fit for the project due to their experience in park design and implementation, their proposed project management and coordination, their public engagement consultant and strategy, and strong MWDBE goal attainment.

Other Respondents
Design Workshop, Future Green Design Corp, Marvel Architects PLLC, Pashek MTR Limited, Studio Bryan Hanes LLC

Selection Criteria
•Firm’s Qualifications, Experience and References (20 points)
•Qualifications of Team (20points)
•Project Approach and Plan (30 points)
•Cost Proposal (10 points)
•MWDBE/VOSB Good Faith Effort (20 points)

Selection Committee Representation
Department of City Planning

Waiver Justification
Not applicable

EORC Synopsis
Groundswell Design Group, Inc. was our top-ranked proposal before and after interviews, and had strong MWDBE goal attainment. 30% of the budget is going to their MBE engineering firm, Navarro & Wright Consulting Engineers, and 24% is going to a woman and minority-owned public engagement consultant, Deep Dive Detroit, though she is currently not MWDBE certified.

	Date Presented at EORC:   1/21/2021
	☒ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Request for Proposals
